
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 12TH JULY 2017 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 

B. T. Cooper, M. A. Sherrey, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
14th June 2017 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4. Minutes of the Meeting of the Worcestershire Regulatory Service Board held 
on 22nd June 2017 (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

5. Application for Registration as an Asset of Community Value  - Fairfield 
Stores, Stourbridge Road, Fairfield (To follow)  
 

6. Financial Outturn 2016/17 and Reserves (Pages 17 - 32) 
 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 



- 2 - 

circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

8. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of items of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, in each case, being as 
set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Item No. Paragraph(s)  

8 
9 

4 
4 

 
" 

9. Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 6th July 2017 
(To Follow)  
 

10. Planning Policy and Conservation Shared Service Business Case (Pages 33 - 
52) 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  
 

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
4th July 2017 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

14TH JUNE 2017, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 
M. A. Sherrey, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

  

 Officers: Mr K. Dicks, Ms S. Hanley, Mrs C. Felton, Ms D. Poole, Mr J. 
Godwin, Mr P. Field  and Ms R. Cole (up until Minute 12/17) 
 
 
 

1/17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B. T. Cooper. 
 

2/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th April 2017 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th 
April 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4/17   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
27th March 2017 and 24th April 2017 were submitted.  
 
It was noted that that the recommendation contained in Minute 109/16 
had been considered and approved at Cabinet on 5th April 2017. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 27th March 2017 and 24th April 2017 be noted.  
 

5/17   OUTSIDE BODIES 2017/18 - APPOINTMENTS BY CABINET 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the appointment of Members to a 
number of Outside Bodies for 2017/18 which were executive functions 
and therefore made by Cabinet.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
14th June 2017 

- 2 - 

RESOLVED that appointments be made to the Outside Bodies as listed 
in the Appendix attached. 
 

6/17   COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
Members considered a revised Community Engagement Strategy. It was 
noted that the Portfolio Holder had been consulted on the Strategy which 
had been drawn up following with service managers and the 
Communications Team.     
 
It was reported that the Strategy was intended to assist all staff and 
Members to design and deliver appropriate services to meet the needs 
of local communities. It covered both statutory and non-statutory 
consultations. 
 
The Strategy set out the Council’s approach to enabling residents and 
customers to be informed and involved and to allow them to share 
opinions and have an impact on decision making. This was particularly 
important as the transformation of the Council’s services requires 
looking at what is done from the perspective of the residents or 
customers.  
 
It was reported that there was an Action Plan to sit under the Strategy 
containing operational details for the use of officers. This would include 
appropriate measures so progress and effectiveness could be 
understood.  It was also intended that the Strategy be reviewed on a 
regular basis.  
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Community Engagement Strategy as set out in 
appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 

7/17   EQUALITY STRATEGY AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES POLICY 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on an amended Equality Strategy and 
Equal Opportunities Policy. It was noted that the Portfolio Holder had 
been consulted together with the Trade Unions.  
 
It was noted that the Strategy related directly to how the Authority 
approaches Equality and Diversity and formed overarching principles for 
engagement with all members of the community and the provision of 
support and empowerment.   
 
It was reported that the Strategy would assist the Council in considering 
equalities issues both as an employer and in delivering services. The 
Strategy would contribute to how the Authority meets the Public Sector 
Equality Duty established in the Equality Act 2010.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
14th June 2017 

- 3 - 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Equality Strategy attached at appendix 1 to the report be 

approved; and 
(b) that the Equal Opportunity Policy attached at appendix 2 to the 

report be approved. 
 
 

8/17   ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY 
 
Members considered a report on an updated Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Policy.  
 
It was noted that the amended Policy contained sections on the 
importance of Members and officers maintaining the culture of 
preventing and detecting any fraud and corruption within the Authority; 
responsibilities of Members and officers at different levels; and detection 
and investigation.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy attached as an 
appendix to the report be approved.     
 

9/17   REVISED TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 - 2019/20 
 
Members considered a report on a proposal to revise the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy to increase 
the Council’s authorised and operational borrowing limit by £6m.  
 
Members were reminded that the authorised and operational borrowing 
limits for 2017/18 had been approved by Council in March 2017 at £15m 
and £12m respectively as part of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Investment Strategy. There was an option to amend the 
limits during the financial year if necessary.  
 
It was noted that the Council had entered into an agreement to pay 
Worcestershire Pension Fund pension payments for the next three years 
in advance. This would mean the Council would receive a discount 
which, after allowing for any temporary borrowing costs would result in a 
saving of £137k per annum for three years. Therefore in order to enable 
cash flow to be managed during 2017/18 it would be necessary to 
increase the Operational and Authorised borrowing limits by £6m.  
 
Cabinet were in support of the proposal and requested that a breakdown 
of the cost of borrowing and discount for each year be provided for 
Members.  
 
Officers also reported that potentially there may be further proposals 
during the year to amend the Treasury Strategy as part of Business 
Cases to be considered by Members in order to meet the requirements 
of the Council’s Commercialism agenda.    

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
14th June 2017 

- 4 - 

 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Authorised Limit for borrowing be increased from 

£15million to £21million for 2017/18; 
(b) that the Operational Limit for borrowing be increased from 

£12million to £18million for 2017/18  
 
 

10/17   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
That under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business the subject of the following 
minutes on the grounds that they involve the disclosure of “Exempt 
Information” as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, the relevant 
part being as set out below and that it is in the public interest to do so.  
 
 Minute No   Paragraph  
   11 /17        4 
             12 /17        4 
   13 /17        4          
 

11/17   FACILITY MANAGEMENT AND CLEANING REVIEW BUSINESS CASE 
 
Cabinet considered the Business Case for a shared Facility 
Management (Caretaking) and Cleaning Service in Bromsgrove DC and 
Redditch BC. The Business Case had been recommended for approval 
by the Shared Services Board.  
 
It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Board had requested 
additional information in the form of a breakdown of costs in relation to 
Parkside. The Cabinet endorsed this request.  
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RECOMMENDED that the proposals as set out in the Facility 
Management and Cleaning Review Business Case be approved and 
implemented. 
 

12/17   PARKS AND OPEN SPACES REVIEW BUSINESS CASE 
 
The Cabinet considered a Business Case for a shared Parks and Green 
Space Stewardship Team in Bromsgrove DC and Redditch BC. The 
proposal had been recommended for approval by the Shared Services 
Board. A brief addendum was circulated containing a summary of total 
savings and an amended section of the risk matrix.   
 
Following discussion it was  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
14th June 2017 

- 5 - 

RECOMMENDED that the proposals set out in the Parks and Green 
Space Stewardship Team Business Case be approved and 
implemented.   
 

13/17   LEGAL, EQUALITIES AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES REVIEW 
BUSINESS CASE 
 
The Cabinet considered the Legal and Democratic Services Service 
Review Business Case. 
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Legal and Democratic Services Service 
Review Business Case be approved. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.45 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 14th June 2017 

Outside Bodies By Office (Cabinet appointments) 

Organisation Number of 
representatives 
and length of term 
 

Representation 
2016-17 

Nominations 
2017-18 

Age UK 
 
Bromsgrove, Redditch 
and Wyre Forest 
branches have 
recently combined to 
create a new charity.  
Details of nominations 
are awaited and we are 
asked not to appoint 
to the charity in the 
meantime. 
 

Portfolio holder with 
responsibility for 
older people 
 

None to be made; 
await clarification 
from Age UK 

 

Greater Birmingham 
and Solihull Local 
Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) 
 

One Leader and 
one  
Substitute 
nominated from 3 
North 
Worcestershire 
Councils 
 

Cllr G. Chance, 
Redditch BC 
 
Sub: Cllr T Ian 
Hardiman, Wyre 
Forest DC 

Cllr G. Chance 
Redditch BC 
 
Sub: Cllr I. 
Hardiman 
Wyre Forest DC 

Greater Birmingham 
and Solihull LEP 
Supervisory Board 
 

Leader by office 
 
Substitute – Deputy 
Leader 
Check each year 
 

Councillor  Denaro 
 
Substitute 
Councillor Taylor 

Cl
[...]
o that the Board 
could ensure the financial probity of the operational delivery. 
 
Councillor B. Behan gave her sincere thanks to the Head of Regulatory 
Services and officers for their advice and support during her role as 
Chairman of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board. 
 
RESOLVED that Members note the report, as presented by the 
Chairman of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board for the 
municipal year 2016/2017. 
 

1/17 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for Chairman was received in respect of Councillor E. 
Stokes, Wychavon District Council. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor E. Stokes, Wychavon District Council be 
elected as Chairman for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to express her sincere thanks to 
Councillor B. Behan, Malvern Hills District Council as the previous 
Chairman of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board, and 
commented that it was interesting to read her report from a Board 
Member perspective. 
 
Councillor E. Stokes then welcomed Members and nominated officers to 
the meeting.   
 

2/17  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for Vice-Chairman was received in respect of Councillor J. 
Baker, Redditch Borough Council. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor J. Baker, Redditch Borough Council, be 
elected as Vice-Chairman for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

 3/17 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H. Campbell, 
Malvern Hills District Council and J. Smith, Wyre Forest District Council. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Ms. J. Pickering, 
Bromsgrove District Council and Redditch Borough Council. 
 

4/17  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received.   

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board (previously Worcs Shared Services Joint Committee) 
22nd June 2017 

- 3 - 

 
5/17  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Board held on 16th February 2017 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Board held on 16th February 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/17  WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 
2016/2017 
 
The Board considered a report which detailed the Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services (WRS) Annual Report 2016 / 2017.  The report 
covered the performance of the service for the period 1st April 2016 to 
31st March 2017. 
 
The Head of Regulatory Services, WRS, informed Members that the 
report detailed both Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and highlights of 
activity, with a short summary activity report, as detailed at Appendix 5 
to the report.  Appendix 5 to the report had been reduced since the 
Board now received a separate Activity and Performance Data report 
which provided more detail. 
 
The Annual Report also gave a summary of the financial position, key 
achievements and covered issues relating to human resources, risk 
management and equalities. 
 
In response to Councillor B. Clayton, Redditch Borough Council, the 
Head of Regulatory Services, WRS, informed the Board that notices had 
been served on the operators at the site referred to by Councillor 
Clayton, in order to address the dust issues raised by those living in 
proximity to the development.   
 
The WRS (3 year) Business Plan 2017/2020, as presented to the Board 
in February 2017, showed at this point that staffing levels were roughly 
around the minimum service level required for the service to discharge 
the partner’s duties.  Staff were stretched in being able to deliver against 
the large volumes of work faced by the service.  To help support staff, 
WRS would continue to look at technical solutions that would support 
investigative processes.  Investment had been made in updating and 
expanding the range of noise monitoring equipment available to support 
this work and, in the case as raised by Councillor Clayton, equipment 
had been hired to monitor dust and other particula
[...]
e auditors had requested to look 
at Wyre Forest District Council and Redditch Borough Council.  Once 
the audit team had seen the relevant data for Wyre Forest District 
Council, they determined that this was all that was required, since the 
same food enforcement was conducted for each partner authority.   
 
WRS officers operated on the principal that visits were tailor made for 
businesses and decisions made upon those visits, less time was spent 
with good food businesses, thus enabling officers more time with risky 
businesses that required additional support. 
 
A formal report from the Food Standards Agency would be issued to the 
Head of Regulatory Services, WRS and the Chief Executive, Wyre 
Forest District Council.  The Head of Regulatory Services, WRS, would 
provide a report on the findings of the Food Standard Agency audit to 
the next meeting of the Board. 

The meeting closed at 5.35 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET        12th July 2017 

 

1 
 

FINANCE MONITORING REPORT OUTTURN 2016/17 

 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Brian Cooper, Portfolio Holder for 

Finance and Enabling Services 

 

Relevant Head of Service 
Jayne Pickering, Executive Director Finance and 

Corporate Resources 

 
Non-Key Decision  
 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

To report to Cabinet on the Council’s financial position for Revenue and Capital for the 
Financial Year April – March 2016/17. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 That Cabinet recommend to Council: 
 
2.1   That Cabinet note the outturn financial position on Revenue and Capital as detailed in the         

report and transfer to balances of £238k 
 
2.2 approval of the movements of £549k in existing reserves as included in Appendix 3 which 

reflects the approval required for April 2016 - March 2017.  
 
2.3 approval of the addition of new reserves of £899k as included in Appendix 3. This reflects 

the approval required for April 2016 - March 2017. 
 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 This report provides details of the financial information across the Council. The aim is to 

ensure officers and members can make informed and considered judgement of the overall 
position of the Council.   The report reflects the financial position across the Strategic 
Purposes to enable Members to be aware of the level of funding attributed to these areas. 

 
 
3.2 This report includes both a summary for revenue and capital expenditure with a summary for 

the Council followed by the departmental analysis of expenditure detailed appendices 
showing the areas that link to the Strategic Purposes.   

 
 Page 17

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET        12th July 2017 

 

2 
 

Revenue Budget summary 
Financial Year 2016/17 – Overall Council 

 
Please note figures have been rounded 

 

Strategic Purpose 
Original 
Budget   
£’000 

Annual 
£’000 

Actuals  
£’000 

Variance  
£’000 

Keep my place safe and looking 
good 

4,948 4,939 4,850 -89 

Help me run a successful business -592 -614 -539 75 

Help me be financially independent 263 534 416 -118 

Help me to live my life 
independently 

593 -532 -619 -87 

Help me find somewhere to live in 
my locality 

1,082 907 859 -48 

Provide Good things for me to see, 
do and visit 

1,388 1,749 1,659 -91 

Enable others to work/do what they 
need to do (to meet their purpose)  

5,783 5,612 5,299 -312 

Total 13,465 12,595 11,925             -671 

Corporate Financing  -13,465 -12,595 -12,163 432 

Grand Total 0 0 -238 -238 

 

Financial Commentary: 
 
Keep my place safe and looking good 
Additional income has been generated from cesspool emptying, trade and garden waste,bulky 
collections, planning applications and other external work as a result of increased demand on service 
together with large planning applications. This total additional income generated for 2016/17 was £416k 
actual compared to budget.  
This has been partially offset by a transfer to 
[...]
 of transfers to reserves to enable specific projects to be undertaken 
in the furture have been made within corporate that have resulted in a net defecit position of £432k. The 
reserves proposed are all included in Appendix 3. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 19

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET        12th July 2017 

 

4 
 

 
 

Capital Budget summary 
Financial Year 2016/17 – Overall Council 

 

Please note figures have been rounded 
 
 

Strategic Purpose 
Annual budget 

£’000 
Actuals  
£’000 

Variance  
£’000 

Keep my place safe and looking 
good 

3,309 1,415 -1,894 

Help me be financially 
independent 

17 11 -6 

Help me to live my life 
independently 

1,120 638 -482 

Help me find somewhere to live 
in my locality 

40 40 0 

Provide Good things for me to 
see, do and visit 

7,021 6,223 -798 

Enable others to work/do what 
they need to do (to meet their 

purpose)  
109 62 -47 

Totals 11,616 8,389 -3,227 

 

Financial Commentary: 
 
The significant projected saving in ‘keep my place safe and looking good’ is due to the Fleet 
replacement programme. There has been a delay for vehicles from suppliers due to their demand. It is 
proposed that the saving will be carried forward to 2017/18. 
 
In ‘Help me live my life independently’ the saving is due to the Disabled Facilities Grants. The funding 
is given by Worcester County Council and has been ringfenced for this purpose. 
 
The Dolphin centre redevelopment with the strategic purpose of ‘provide good things for me to see do 

and visit’ will carry forward into 2017/18. This is as projected at Quarter 3. 
 

 

 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
 
4.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy has been developed in accordance with the 

Prudential Code for Capital Finance prudential indicators and is used to manage risks 
arising from financial instruments. Additionally treasury management practices are 
followed on a da
[...]
s across the District

Election Services -112 -91 0 -203 

To support the delivery of individual electoral registration and to set aside a reserve 

for potential refunds to government

Environmental Services 0 0 -15 -15 

To help towards the unauthorised trespass prevention scheme and Tree works within 

the district

Financial Services -821 235 0 -586 

The reserve includes the small business rate relief grant that will offset the costs in 

future years. In addition a number of reserves / grants have been set aside to 

support residents through the changes to welfare reform

Housing Schemes -169 2 -200 -367 To support the feasibility and implementation of housing schemes across the district

ICT/Systems -266 55 -11 -222 To provide for replacement ICT systems

Leisure/Community Safety -380 113 0 -267 

Grant received and reserves set aside to support a number of leisure and well being 

schemes across the District

Litigation Reserve -248 243 0 -5 To provide funding for any potential legal challenges 

Local Development Framework -142 0 0 -142 To fund the costs associated with the local plan enquiry 

Local Neighbourhood Partnerships -16 0 0 -16 Grant received in relation to liveability schemes

Other -88 12 -23 -99 To support apprentices, set up costs and other general reserves

Planning & Regeneration 0 0 -100 -100 Support for a review of Transport, Highways & Infrastructure implications

Regulatory Services (Partner Share) -13 -20 0 -33 To fund WRS potential redundancy and other shared costs

Replacement Reserve -590 34 0 -556 To fund replacement vehicles and plant

Shared Services Agenda incl Joint CE -234 -77 -311 To fund potential redundancy and other shared costs

Grand Total -3,258 549 -899 -3,608 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th June 2017
	Minutes
	 Appendix 1 - Cabinet Appointments to Outside Bodies - FINAL for Mins

	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Worcestershire Regulatory Service Board held on 22nd June 2017
	Minutes

	6 Financial Outturn 2016/17 and Reserves
	BDC Outturn 16-17 Appendix 1 - Revised 220517
	BDC Revenue reconciliation 16-17 Appendix 2
	BDC Earmarked Reserves Schedule 1617 Appendix 3 cab

	10 Planning Policy and Conservation Shared Service Business Case
	SSB  PP Business Case  v10




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

12TH JULY 2017, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 
B. T. Cooper, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillor S. R. Colella 
 

 Officers: Mr K. Dicks, Ms J. Pickering, Ms C. Flanagan and Ms R. Cole. 
 
 
 
 

14/17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M. A. Sherrey. 
 

15/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors K. J. May and C. B. Taylor each declared an Other 
Disclosable Interest in Agenda item 5 relating to Fairfield Village Stores 
as they both used the premises regularly and were acquainted with the 
owners.  
 
Councillor May and Councillor Taylor left the meeting whilst the item was 
considered.    
 

16/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th June 2017 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the cabinet held on14th 
June 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

17/17   WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICE BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Board held on 22nd June 2017 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services Board held on 22nd June 2017 be noted. 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 
12th July 2017 

- 2 - 

18/17   APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY 
VALUE  - FAIRFIELD STORES, STOURBRIDGE ROAD, FAIRFIELD 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on an application to list Fairfield Post 
Office and General Stores, Stourbridge Road, Fairfield as an Asset of 
Community Value. 
 
Officers outlined the details of the application received from 
Belbroughton and Fairfield Parish Council in respect of Fairfield Post 
Office and General Stores, Fairfield. It was reported that the local Ward 
Members were in support of the application to list the premises and that 
any views from the owners of the premises were awaited. Any such 
views received before the deadline would be taken into account by the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration when making a decision on the 
application.    
 
Reference was made to the information set out at section B4 of the 
application form which provided details of why the premises were 
considered to be of community value. These included the role played in 
the enhancement of social wellbeing of residents and the provision of a 
local point of community contact which it was stated assisted with the 
maintenance of social cohesion.  
 
Members considered the application on its merits and in the light of the 
test contained within Section 88(1) of the Localism Act 2011 which was 
set out in section 3.9 of the report.  
 
Following consideration it was  
 
RESOLVED that the application for the listing of Fairfield Post Office and 
General Stores, Stourbridge Road, Fairfield as an Asset of Community 
Value be supported.  
 
 

19/17   FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2016/17 AND RESERVES 
 
The Leader welcomed Councillor S. R. Colella to the meeting of the 
Cabinet to put forward comments on behalf of the Independent Alliance 
Group on this item. 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s financial position for 
Revenue and Capital for the Financial Year 2016/17.  
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources reported that 
the Council’s External Auditors had commenced work and to date had 
not raised any concerns.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the Revenue Budget summary table 
which indicated savings/additional income of £238k to be transferred to 
balances. This figure was following the proposed addition of a number of 
new or additional reserves totalling £899k.  



Cabinet 
12th July 2017 

- 3 - 

 
It was noted that a number of services had generated additional income 
including cesspool emptying, garden waste, bulky collections and 
planning applications. Whilst there was a shortfall on car parking income 
this was likely to be partly due to a reduction in the number of spaces 
available due to redevelopment work.  
 
In relation to the Capital Budget it was noted that the significant 
projected saving within “keep my place safe and looking good” was due 
mainly to the fleet replacement programme and a delay in receiving 
vehicles from suppliers.   Within “help me to live my life independently” 
the saving was due to the Disabled Facilities Grants. The funding 
received from Worcestershire County Council had ben ring fenced for 
this.  
 
It was reported that the proposed new reserves included significant 
increased funding for Economic Regeneration to fund Economic 
Development schemes across the District, additional funding to support 
the feasibility and implementation of housing schemes across the District 
and a new reserve to fund support for a review of Transport, Highways 
and Infrastructure implications.  
 
Officers reported that it was intended that the format of the finance 
monitoring report in future would change and would focus more on 
“exceptions.” The report had been considered by the Finance and 
Budget Working Group.   
 
Councillor Colella thanked Members for the opportunity to contribute to 
the consideration of the report and raised a number of points for 
clarification/discussion including: 
 

 The total sum for savings/income generation of £1.137m which 
had increased significantly from the end of Quarter 3 - it was 
accepted that further improvements were needed in financial 
forecasting; 

 

 The intended use of the proposed additional Economic 
Regeneration reserve of £500k - it was reported the intention was 
to use this in particular to create on - going income streams for 
the Authority to support future services. In addition the Council’s 
Economic Priorities and the Council Plan actions would be 
supported;  

 

 Potential to utilise additional income generated through the 
Lifeline Scheme to support improved CCTV facilities; 
 

 Whether the New Homes Bonus Scheme available funding was 
the final figure - it was confirmed this had not changed; 

 

 Whether the budgets which had been “underspent” would be 
reduced to a lower base in future – the Chief Executive 



Cabinet 
12th July 2017 

- 4 - 

responded that urgent work was to be undertaken with Heads of 
Service and Senior Managers to understand fully the significant 
change in figures between Quarter 3 and Quarter 4.      

 
The Leader thanked Councillor Colella for his input to the discussion.  
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the outturn financial position on Revenue and Capital and the 

transfer to balances of £238k as detailed in the report be noted; 
(b) that the movements of £549k in existing reserves as set out in 

Appendix 3 to the report, which reflects the approval required for 
April 2016 – March 2017 be approved; 

(c)  that the addition of new reserves of £899k as set out in Appendix 
3 to the report, which reflects the approval required for April 2016 
– March 2017 be approved.       

  
 

20/17   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
That under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business the subject of the following 
minutes on the grounds that they involve the disclosure of “Exempt 
Information” as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, the relevant 
part being as set out below and that it is in the public interest to do so.  
 
          Minute No   Paragraph  
   21 /17        4 
             22 /17        4 
                
 

21/17   SHARED SERVICES BOARD 
 
The minutes and recommendations of the meeting of the Shared 
Services Board held on 6th July 2017 were considered in conjunction 
with the item the subject of Minute 22/17 – Planning Policy and 
Conservation Shared Service Business Case.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Shared Services Board held on 6th 
July 2017 be noted. 
 

22/17   PLANNING POLICY AND CONSERVATION SHARED SERVICE 
BUSINESS CASE 
 
The Cabinet considered the Business Case for a shared Planning Policy 
Service between Bromsgrove District Council and Redditch Borough 
Council including in house Conservation advice. The proposal had been 
recommended for approval by the Shared Services Board at its meeting 
on 6th July 2017.  



Cabinet 
12th July 2017 

- 5 - 

 
The Portfolio Holder outlined the basis of the Business Case and some 
of the anticipated benefits including an increase in the resilience of the 
service and increased access to Conservation advice and support.  
 
Members considered the proposals and   
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(1) that approval be requested from Council to endorse the Shared 

Service Business Case for Planning Policy including 
Conservation advice (as set out in Appendix 1 to the report); 

(2) that the new Planning Policy Service be charged to both Councils 
on the percentage share as defined by the 2016/17 budget 
allocations: 
(a) Bromsgrove 60% 
(b) Redditch 40% 

(with 2(a) and 2(b) to be reviewed in 12 months’ time after 
the introduction of the shared service)  

(c) the financial split for the Conservation element is proposed 
as 75% Bromsgrove and 25% Redditch to reflect the 
greater number of Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas within the administrative area of Bromsgrove  

(3) that the service be hosted by Bromsgrove District Council due to 
the larger geographical area, complexity of planning issues and 
the higher number of Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.50 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


